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1. 
' . ' . . 

APPELLATE DECISIONS FOREST HILL LODGE .v •. l3~00MI•1IELD AND 
BERTRIP LIQUORS, INC• 

FOREST HILL· LODGE,· A CORPORATION· , ) 
OF NEW JERSEY 1 AND ALEXANDER J. KµDA, 

Appellants, 

v. 

TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF BLOOMFIELD, 
ANp BERTRIP LIQUORS, INC., 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Respondents 4!' · ) 

--------------------------------~------~-

. ON AP'PEAL. 
CONCLUSIONS . 
AND . ORDER- . 

Joseph Slifkin,.Esq., Attorney tor Appel.lants.. . . . . 
Henry Sant•Ambrogio, Esq., Attorney for RespondentiTown Council. 
Steelman,, Lafferty, Rowe & McMahon, Esqs., by Jamefs. L •. R. Laffe~ty, 

Es_q., Attorneys for Respondent Bertrip Liquors, .'Inc. · 

· BY THE DIRECTOR:. 

The Hearer has filed the .·following Report· herein:· 

· "This· is an appeal from the action of respondent Town Council, 
on March 22, 1960,. whereby it granted an. applic$.tton !'~led._ by_· : . 
respondent Bertrip Liquors, Inc~: for a .transfe:r of a plen•ry retail 
distribution license which it t~en held for premise.a at 16 O~ange · 
Street to premises at 61 Belleville Avenue, Blo9mf~e-~4. 

. "Appellants allege, in e~fe.ct, that the· actlon·o!' resp~~cient 
Town Council was erroneous because (a) 1t. did not have. jurisdiction 
to hear said ap'plication because it was based on the S$p19· tacts as 
a previous application which was· denied, (b) the ·corid\\Ot of the 
hearing berore· respondent Town Coitncil was harQh and unfair and·(c) 
the granting of the application constituted an ar~itr.a~y- and un• 
reasonable use ot the discretio-nary powers vested ·1n .. ~espon~ent Town 
Council. · 

"As to (a): On JUne 15, :i,959, the·· Town ... c·oun~ii, .:,as· then.... . . 
constituted, denied a previous. application· rile~· t>y "B$rt..r.~P . Liquort , .. · 
Inc. for a trans.fer ot its license·(as'ren~wed for the·-1.95,~~eo:.· · · 
licensing year) f'rom 16 Orange· .street .·to.,' 61. Belleville .. Av~p.ue· •. 
Bertrip Liquors, Inc. filed an e:ppeal with the Direct.Qr from.· .. 
said actio~. While said appe·al was pending apd ·:uridecide4, "the 
appl;J..cation which is the subject of this app.eal was. tiled :9n" 
February 26, 1960, with the Town Council •. on March:.·~,··l96Q,.th~. 
Director entered his conclusions·.· and or.-~er -i~ the perid!ng .. appeal where­
by he af'.f!rmed the action of· the Town Council. · See Bulle.tin ·1334, : 
Item lo On March 21, 1960, Judge Collester, :1.n ·the Sl:-1-P.er'ior Cour·t; 
Law Di vision, Essex County, denied an application: made· ·or Fo:rest. Hill 
Lodge to restrain and enjoin respondents herein .,Prom Pl:"O~eeding to 
hear and determine the mer.its of the a;Pplication fil.ecl.: o." Fepruary 
26, 1960. In said proceedings 1 t was argued tha,t· the .. Town .council 
was without ju~is di·ction to· accept and to ac.t on ·th~ app.l,i,~ation· 

. and that the ·application is barred. by~ ad'judic~ta_. ·.As .t;o._the 
first contention,· Judge Collestar pointed ou.t.that the_. municipality· 
had merely received.the application bu~ had ~aken no action .thereon. 

'. · .. 
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· . and that th~ D.ir~·c,tor·: ·hact:·tleb~l:'de.d:· the. appea:i' •.. As· t.o the second·> 
cC!ntention, Judg~ Coll~~ter: ·ci:ted Lubliner v ~ ·Board of Atcoholi"c 
Beverage Control for the ·Cit:>r: of Paterson et. a .. l., 59 N.J.- Super. 
419, an~ indicated that it i.s for the munloipal!ty in tm first. 
instance. ~<?. deternli-rie Whether or not.~ adjudicata or collateral 
estoppal shoUld be applied •. At the close of. the hearing.held by 
the Town Council_ on ~h~.-· evening of. the same day 1 the Chairmarr·: 
stated that1 in the opinion of the members of Coun:cil, the ·doctrine 
of ~ adjudicata did not apply. The facts herein lead. to the con­
clusion that the Town Council. had jurisdiction to hear the ·a:ppiication .. 
and the .t;ur~he r conclusion that the .. 'doc tririe of res · adjudic a ta did · 
not apply. Northend Tavern, Inc~ v. No1.,thvale eta'.l., Bulletin 493.,. 
Item 5; ·Tolen v" · l(ea.r.ny et al., Bulletin 880, Item l; Wha]~an v-., Monnt· 
Olive et aLll_~ .. _Bulle-t!n 1103, Item 2; Enno v. Howell et aL~, Bulletin 
1120, Itam.·6;. Auerbach Ve Newark et· ·a1., Btilletin 11781 Item l;. · 
Lubliner v. PB;terson et al&, Bulletin 1289, Item 3, aff'd1 sub nom.,. 
Lubliner v. Board of Alcoholic BeverE;l.ge_.Control :.tor the CityO'f­
Paterson, et al., supra. 

"As to (b}: At its-meeting held.on ·the evening of March 21, 
1960, the Town Council concluded it·s· regular order of business at 
about 11:00. p.m. and announced that the hearing upon the application 
of Bertrip .. Liquors, Inc.· vyould then be held. Attorneys represent·ing, 
objecto~s" requested an· a.~ijournmant because the hour was late .and 
the hearing vrnuld ·be long and because Mro Russomari, a .member of tbe 
Council, was absent due to a death in his family. The attorney for 
the applicant objected bec.ause his wi tnessas we.re pres.ant·. The 
request was denied and the applicant and objectors presented their 
evidenceo The transcript. of the tes-tiniony taken at the hearing 
covers 135 pages and discloses that the niee·ting adjourned at. 3:05 
a.m. It was ·within ,the. discretion of the· members· of the Town Council 
to decide -~he ther. the· request ·for -adjourmnent ·should be ·granted or 
deni~do It ·'has been represented that·· 1 t ls their usual practice to . 
conduct such ~earings after disposing of· other business. ·As will 
hereinaf''ter appear, a. negt;itive ·vote by Mr.· Russoma.n would not have 
changed the ~ltimate resulte The facts herein do not support the 
content~ .. O'.n ,that the .. Councilmen abused" their ·discretion by denying 
adjournmei:t.>or·.that .. the hearing wa.s harsh or _unfairci · 

. . 

0 As,to.(ch· Froni the· Conclusions and Order in Bertri;e . 
Liquors Inc~ _y-.,.. "Bloomfie·ld (the previous appeal ref'erred ·to above 
as reported ·in ~ul.letin 1334,·: I.t·em 1), it appears that Councilmen 
Soria.no ~,nd· Stei.nman.'.voted in ·favor of granting the application 
.filed on June 15., 1959 .for a similar transfer; that Councilmen 
Lintott,, Russoman, Fisher and Mayor Scott vo·ted against said . 
application ... and. that Mrs., Jewke a, -the _other member of the Council 
did not v.ot.e. :•When the hear.~ng upon' -.the present applicatipn was held 
on March 21, ·· 1960,:. Mayor· Sco~~:~,'.,:and Mr~'~· •. Jewkes were no longer members, 
having been replaced b:y Councilmen Schmidt and Schroadetr •.. ·At the 
conclusion of' said· ·he-aririg a motion .to grant the application was 
adopted by a~ f'our-to ..... two vote,· with one member _absente The· record 
shows that Councilmen· Soriano, ·Steinman (then Mayor), Schmidt and 
Schroeder voted- in favor· of· said resc>-lution; that Councilmen Lintott 
and:Fisher vote·d ag:ains·t said reso·lution and that as inqicated,. 
Councilman Russoman was absent:o · Thus~ -there has been no inconsistency 
shown in the votes·,cas·t by those- who considered both applications. 
The result.has been changed by the affirmative votes of Councilmen 
Schmidt and Schroeder· who heard the lengthy. testimony and considered. 
the ·merits' of. the, case·· fo·r the· first time.. ·.· · 

~ - ' . 

"':l1here has· bea·ri ·no· substantial change ln the. character of 
the section to which .tP.e·,transfer was granted except ·that there .. is· 
some· ·evidence. concerning. the. proxlmi ty of another apa-rtment house 
(100 ,uni ts)" oh Belleville ·Avenue at· the old Oakes Estateei It also 
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' ·appears :that: !J.t. ·the meeting helO.. on Marc~1 2i_, .1960, applicant pre- · 
sented· a· .peti't;ion s_ignad· by, 275 persona ·who stated that they -r~vored 
·the transfer~ .. · .. · .. · 

. . 

"Th~ n\unber. of ,lioanse.s which sho~ld J:)e . pa:UJli tt~d in -:any 
given· sectiot1>-or·"a· mlinicipality .is a ·matter to be de_oided Pl'ini&::r1.ly 
·1n. the sound··. dis-0retion of the local i.ssuing aut.hority. Kalish· v .• 

·Linden et al., Bulletin 71, Item 14 (1~35). The decision in the 
fornier appe~r: is .not bin.ding upon respondent Town Council as_ · 
presently constituted. Each application is. a.separate application 
and must. be decided in the sound discretion of the·local issuing 
authority I as COnSti.tuted at the time the application '_is· C'OllSidere·de 
In the prior appeal the burden was upon· appella;nt to show .that the . 
d_iso.retion(.\ry pqw~r- of th~: ~ocal 'issuing aut;hority was .... unreasonably 
exerQis-ed. ·The . b~de·;n 1,s no,w upon appellants herein . to ~how that 
the ·ac·fiion' 9£-.t.he local.'isstiing a:uthority.was._a;rbi.trary or µnreason .. 
able.. Rµ.le_ ~- ... or State. Regul.~tion No. lp. · -i'here is a -complet(:) .lack 
of.evideno(f)-that any ·member pf: the Town Co'linoil was i_mproperly. · .--_ · 
motivated .anc:t; ... un.der .a1i ·the ·:cfrcunistano$s; I conclude that app&llapts. 
have no:t sustai~ed· t~t burden~ .I.t is .recommended, therefor.t;l, that 
an order be-· erit·e.red af'fi~ng .t~. action of respondent Town. ·Council, 
and dismissing: the appeal._.· -.. Tolen ·v~ Kearny et .al. 6 supra; ·Lubliner 

. - . . . . , . II . . 
v. Paterson et,_al., supra._· . ·. : . 

. No· ·e.xceptio_ris, .. te>.~the ·aa.are.r'~ Report,_.were file_d with-me 
w1~h1n .the3 time··_.l~mfte.d :by .. Rule .14.o.f.:Sta.te Regulation No. 15 • 

. , . Att_er .. ca'rai'ully .· cons,idering the . evidence- .• and e~1b1 ts .. 
herelri .and ·tp.e ·oral.:a~g~en-p. -m&:de-. ~t· the close .of .the hearing, ! · 
concu;r 'in_ th~ finding~ ·~1ld o_onolJJ.s·ions -~f the .. Hearer .8.lld a~opt 

. them a's my 'ooncl~si.ons h~,rein. . . r . ' 

Acoor.di-n.gly,, ;it ·fs._~ .. :on this_ 3·1s.t. day~ of August 1960, 

ORDElmin• .that. -th9. ·ac-tlon .o.f J:'espo~d~_nt. 'l'own Counoi~. ot -the 
Town or Bloom.tield: be . ·and .the ·same is hereby ·a·ffirmed, arid the 
appeal 'her~in' be arid the .same t~ .. hereby di smis~ed. 

WILLIAM .HOWE. DAVIS 
.. DIRECTOR 

) 
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.,., D:J:SQ,UALIFICATION REMOVAL '.PROCEBIDINGS~···.,;. FIVE. -rEARS· GOOD. CONDUCT 

" '·NOT .. S~OWN. ~ ··APPLICATION DENIED• .. 

In the Matter· o:t an 'Appli~aitton to ): . 
. Remove Disqualfficatfon.beoause of 
,a. donvictiori,,<Rti.rsuant ·to R~ S'. · V 

.> 3·3 .. :).-~l •. 2. ' ' 

Case. No. i474 
) 

~----~~-----~----~~----------~~---~--

BY·, THE DIRECTOR: 

. .. Appliofµlt·' s criminal· record discloses ·that .. on August 12, 
1927 he ::nas sentenced· in the State of California to serve. one year 

. on a. larceny charge; that in 1929 he was placed· on probation for 
·three years. ·o~ a charge of indecent exposure;. that. on Novembe.r 
26, 193,0, fql.lowing a conviction on two .oharges·.·-of lewdness, he was 
sentenced to .an inde.termi'nate term to. Rahway ·Reformatory. (paroled 

· -A~gust 15, 1931, ·returned to ·refarmatory. on .June 1, 1932}, from 
·which <h>.sti tution he was ;t'eparoled on March 29 ,: 1933 ;· that on· .. 
September 21, 1935 he· w~s sentenced ·to serve ninety. day$ in a 
county . jail on a Disorderly Person's C hai!ge ;._ tha. t.; on· November 19, 
1936 he was sentenc·e'd in a . county criminal court to· se·rve from two 
to s~yen years in ·Ne·w .Je.rsey .. State P:riso·n on se·veral charges of 
breaking,. ent~ring and larceny ·and. was· paro·led on June 2., 1938; that 
on February 11, 1943 he· was place.d~i:· on probation :ror one year and 
fined $pOO,. . in a county· c:ri'minal court on a charge. o.f lewdness and 
on May 27, 1960; · follo~ing a conviction- for· obtaining money. Wl'del' · 
false pretenses (R.S'. 2A-:lll-l.), ·he was sentenced in county court· 
to serve one to three years in New Jersey State Priso·n, sentence. 

·was suspended arid he was placed on probatioQ fo-r three years and · 
.fined ,$500. The crimes of (l).'larceny, (2) lewdness and (.3) . 
breaking, enteri·ng and larceny involve the el$ment of moral · 
turpitude and preclude the ·applicant from working in licensed 
premis.es or being .otherwise. engaged· in '.the alcoholio. beverage · · 
industry in this State unti.l his dlsqualificatlon is removed •. 

One .or th~· statutory requirements necessary. tor the l.1fting· · 
of a disqualification is.that applicant must. have conducted himself'. 
in a law-abi·ding manner for· a p.eriod ·o:f five ye·ars. last past .• 
R.S. 33:1'-31.2; Re Case,· No. 1226,/ Bulletin 1073; Item 9. 

In view· of his aforesaid. conviction· on May, 27·, 1960, I am 
satisf'.ied that the applicant has not so conducta.d ht.ms.elf' and, . 

. therefore, will deny his application. 

Dated: September 1,., 1960· 

WILLIAM 'HOWE DAVlS ·, 
DIRECTOR 
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3. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDING$ - GAMBLING - . LICEN::1.~ SUSPENDED FOH 
20 DAYS. 

In.the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against · 

J. & We BAR, A CORP. 
t/a J. & W. Bar & Grill 
404 Washington Road.· 
Sayrevillej N. J. 

ijolder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-53 (for the 1959-60 and 
1960-61 licensing years), issued by 
the Borough Council of the Borough of 
Sayreville. 

--------------~--------------------------

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Wilentz, Goldman, Spitzer & Sills, Esqs., by Henry M. Spitzer, 
Esq., Attorneys for Defendant-licensee. 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

11 Defendant pleaded not guilty to the following charge: 

'On June 3, 4, 7 and 8, 1960, you allowed, permitted 
and suffered gambling, viz., the making and accepting 
of horse race bets in and upon your licensed premises; 
in violation of Rule 7 of State Hegulation No. 20.' 

"At the hearing held herein an ABC agent testified that he 
visited defendant's premises on June 3, 4, 7 and 8, 1960. 

"As to his first visit, this agent testified that b,e entered 
alone about 3:30 p.m., at which time Thelma Henriette Beatty: (vice 
president, treasurer and holder of 50% of the stock of defendant 
corporation) was tending bar; that Stanley Sakowski (hereafter 
Stanley) entered shortly thereafter and sat at the bar; that the 
bartender gave a pad and pencil to another patron, who wrote some­
tb.t.ng on the pad and gave the slip to Stanley, who went to the 
'phone ·and tnerea:fter told the other patron that he had it in. 
The agent left without identifying himself. 

"As to ~is second visit, this a.gent testified that he entered 
·alone about noon; that Stanley was in the premises; that Mrs. Beatty 
and Benedict Mytnick (hereafter Ben) were tending bar; that both 
were busy and that Mrs. Beatty also worked at the grilt. ·· .. The agent 
further testified that he spolre about horses to Joseph Kryza.nski 
(hereafter Joseph) who was seated at the bar; that Joseph told Ben 
'this guy wants to bet', after which. Ben spoke to -Stanley who cru;ne 
over to the agent and took a ~!tao bet on a horse which was running 
that afternoon. The agent left without identifying himselfe 

"As to his third visit, this agent testified ·that he entered 
alone ab'out 11:35 a..m.; that Mrs. Bea.tty ~~as tending bar and ta.king 
care of the grill; that Stanley entered later and told the· agent 
he had lost his previous bet; that the agent then placed with Stanley 
a $6 be.t on a ho1 .. se running that day; that Stanley 'phoned tm bet 
in and told the agent that, if he was not there on the following day, 
he would leave any money he won with the bartender. 'l1he agent left 
without identifying himself. 
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"As to the last vlsi't, this a.g~nt testified that he a.lone 
entered about 3:30 p.m. with. marked money in his possession; that 
another ABC agent entered shortly thereafter; that he asked Mrs. 
Beatty, who was tending bar, if Stanley had left any money for him 
and ·she stated that he had not; that Stanley then entered and paid 
him $15 which he had won on the be.t made the previous day; that 
Stanley obtained a pad from Mrse Beatty and accepted bets of ~~22 on 
a horse ·running that day; that the other ABC agent then left th9 
premises and returned with a third ABC agent and police officers who 
found the marked money and the bet slip in Stanley's possession. 

non behalf of defendant, Mrs. Bea.tty testified that she knew 
Stanley, who worked in a nearby factory, but ·did not know ~e ·was 
talcing bets; that she is particularly busy at noon~time preparing 
lunches at .the grill; .that she knew nothing of the gambling activity 
and· did not know that the pads she gave to the other patron and 
Stanley were to be used to record betsa She admitted that she had 
spoken to-the agent about horses but said that she thought he was 
going to the race-track to place his bets. 

"Joseph Kryzanski testified that he worked as night bartender 
in defendant's premises; that he was off duty on June 4 when the 
agent spoke to him at the bar about horses, and that he introduced 

·the agent to Stanley because he knew.that Stanley also talked 
about horses but did not know he was taking betslt 

"After reviewing the evidence, exhibits and brief submitted 
by defendant's attorney, I conclude that gambling occurred on the 
premises on the four dates and that it was conducted so openly that 
the agents and employees of defendant corporation knew or should 
have known that Stanley was accepting bets on the premisese It is 
reconunended that defendant be found guilty as charged. 

"Defendant has no prior record. The evidence is not 
sufficient to establish that any of defendant's agents or employees 
actively participated in the gambling activities and, hence, it is 
recommended that an order be entered suspending defendant's license 
for.twenty days, the minimum penalty imposed in cases of this 
character. Re Ditcheos, Bulletin 1128, Item 6; Re Verona Inn, Inc., 
Bulletin 1224,, Item 2; Re DeBonis,, Bulletin 1287, Item 5." 

Defendant's attorneys have advised me, in effect, that they 
do not intend to file exceptions to the Hearer's Report pursuant 
to Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 16. The attorney appearing for 
the Division has filed no, exceptions. 

After carefully considering the evidence and exhibits 
herein and the memorandum filed by defendant's attorneys, I concur 
in the findings and conclusions of the Hearer and adopt ~herm as my 
conclusions herein. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 8th day of September 1960, 

. ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-53 (for 
the 1960-61 licensing year), issued by the Boroug;h Council of the· 

.Borough of Sayreville to J. & W. Bar, A Gorp., t/a J. & W. Bar & 
Grill, for premises 404 Washington Road, Sayreville, be and the 
same is hereby suspended for twenty (20) days, commencing at 
3 a.m. Thursday, September 15, 1960, and terminating at 3 a.m., 
We.dnesday., October 5, 1960. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOH 
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49 . bISCIPLIN.ARY PROCEEDINGS·.- - SALES TO MINORS - PRIOR RECORD .. 
l'dITIGATING CI RC.UMSTANCES· - LICENSJtJ S'tJSPEND~D FOR 25 DAYS ... LESS' 
5·· FOR PLEA. . . ' 

·In the Matter of Dis9ipli'naey 
·proceedings against · · 

JERSEY A VE • , INC ~ 
t/a MACK TAVERN 
72-7~ Jersey.Avenue 
New Brunsw_i.ck, N. · J •. 

) 

) 

) 

,) 

Holder of Plenary. Retail Consumption )_ 
!Jicense C-3, issued by the Board, of 
Commis'sioners of the 01 ty of New ) 
Brunswick. · 

--~~---~------~------~----------------~ 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER. 

_Leo· J .• ·Berg, ·Esq_., A_t.torney for Defendant-licensee. 
David -S. · Piltzer, Esq., Appearing for Division of· Alcoholic 

· Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded ~-- vult to the following charge: 

"On August 19:, 1960, you a.old, served and delive.red 
and :allowed, permitted ancl suffered the sale, 
service and delivery Or alcoholic beverages, 
directly or indirec·tly, to persons under the 
age of twenty-one (21) years, viz~, Loai~ ~--,. 
age 17, Robert ---, age 18 and Randall ---, age 
20, and you. allowed, pe'.·rmi tted and suffered the 
consumption of alcoholic beverages, by such persons 
in end upon your licensed premise_s; in violation of 
Rule l of State Regul·ation- No. 20 • 11 

. On Auglis.t 19, 1960, at about 8:25 p.m., three ABC agents 
·obserited three .young men a.s they e·ntered def~ndant 's premises and 
took seats .at the·bar •. Bela Steve Benczik (president of defendant 
corporat-ionl was.tending bar. and. he questioned the young men,. each 
of whom exhibi t·ed to hi'm. an· fdentification card. After the bartender 
had served a glass of beer to each of these pa·trons and the ·beer had 

'been partly. consumed, the agents. ident;ified themselves and seized 
the drinks. Lpuis .. --- admitted he was 17 years of age; Robert --­
admitted 'he was 18, and Randall --- a:a±nitteO. he was 20. Subsequent 
investigat.ion by _the· ABC agen.ts ·disclosed that the identification . 
cards which the minors' ex.hibitedwei-•e false and the minors admitted 
they they had p:reviously puPchaseci them for five dollars e·ach. The , 

, .bartender ·was placed under arrest. He later signed compl:atnts 
agairist eac~ of the minors for vi'olati·on of n.s .. 33: 1-81. · · .. 

Defendant has a prio1 .. record. Effective May 7, 1951, 1 ts · 
license. was susp'ended for two days i'or possessing an wilabeled be·er 

··tap {Bulletin 906, Item. 12). This dissimilar violation occurred more 
~pan.·~ five years ago and,. hence, will not be considered in fixing 

,.penalty he·rein. 'Effective May 12, 1952, its license .waa suspe!)ded 
.. "·by the local issuing authority for two days for selling to a minor~ 

·The minimum penalty _for an unaggravated sal.e to three minors, one : :,4;\. 
of whom is only 17 years of age, is twenty-five days. R~- Parmer, · · 
-Bulletin 1301, Item 3. Because of the prior similar violation in 

1952 I would ordinar·ily suspend the license for an additional· . 
five days, but the· fact that the minors a.dm.i-tted that they had 
displayed false ident1r-~cation cards is a mitigating circumstance 
(Re Happy .. Hour Inn, Bulletin 1317, Item. 6) and, hence, in _this 
case I shall suspend defendant's license for twenty-five days. 
Fiv:.·e _da:y;a .. _w111 he rem:i.tte.d_ for· th_e plea, leav.ing a net suspension· 
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.. ··ot ·.t~~~ty· d.~~rs •. 
' -~ ... ·:.. .... 

,- :: :.·. 

·. · Ao-~o~di.ngly~-. _1t is, ·on .thi's 7th day of September, 1960-,· 

· · · .. _· .. · · ... · . ORDERED_ .tha~ Plenary ·Ha tail Corislltitptio'ri" pioense: (J .. 3, ... - ·. 
· . is sued by ~he J?oard. o.~ · Comniiss+oners of the City or. New -Brunswick 
·. to Je_rsey A'!':J•, ~I~~-·-' . t/a Mack T~ver~,. tor prexllises 72~74 J~rsey 

Air:enue, N~w Br~swiok,,. ~e and the s~~e ·is hereby. aus .. pended ~or . 
twenty _(2.0)'.:day.s1. connne.noiD:g at.·,2 a.m •. ·Tufisday, September 13·,, 
1960_, and . t~:rminating •t .2 a. •. m. Monday; October 3

1 
l9s-o. · 

. ~.,. ' .... 
... ' . 

_·, 

. WILLIAM HOWE .DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

,· 

. '5 • :-: · Disc.,rP:t.J::tiARY P.ROQ~DINGS .. - ·ALCOHOLIC BEVE-RAqEs · NOT 'l'RULY. LABit:LED -
PRIOR RElQORD.- LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS. 

· t~ .the ~lltter or P1$cip11nary. · · 
P~ooeed'ings against · · . · . 

' . JOHN RUTKA ·. 
t/a RUT~-'$ TAVE.Rl:-1 
2·49 Bruce StI'eet · .· 

._Newark 3... 1'l•. ·J ··. ··· . . .. , . . . . 
' . ' ._ 

·. Hc;>lde.~r or. Pl~rta~ ·11e.~a1:t c·onsumptio·n 
J:,ioense c-31·a .(for. the 1959-60 arid, 
. Hla0 .. 61 lie ensi"ng ·yea;-~ r~ 'is S'Ued .by· 
the Munic.:tpal- Boar¢t ~or Alcoholi.o. . 

·. Beverae;e c~ntrol_.of the ·city ~!' ·Newa:rk. 

') 

) . 

)' 

). 

) . ' 

J 
') 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER . 

~--~~--·----~~--~---"~-~-~--~---~----------J~hh ·. d. Es~·~ ·-E:s<a·•, At to ~riey ·for .. ·:0erandant-1icensae ~ . . 
W!J.l~~· F• -Wooq:, ... ·Esq:•··; App.earing for the niviaion ·o·r .Alcoholic Bevel:'age 

· - · · · · · · C.ont:rol. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The .. Hea'.raer ·ha.Er· .t'~led. the following Report he.re"!~: 
. : ' . 

. 11Defandant ple-aded not gui;lty _to. a c~rge alleging t~at on 
· :M~:t-ch 14, 1~60 h.a possessed on hts l~c!3.rised p~erqi_ses. an alcoholic . 
. beverag~ in a bottl~ -bearing a __ label whi.ch-did .not. tr'l.ll'Y' describe 
.:i.ts -_cont.~nts~· in: vio.lati_on of. Ru;ta, 2.7 of S-t11te Regu+ation No. 20. · 

' • • l ; -; 

. "Aif a he~ring held har·e..i'~. on June is,,. '1960, a1'l ABC _ag~nt 
· ·. wa~. diµy .s~o:r:p. ~s. a ·witnes~ :for t'.P:e Pivisio:i) _but before· .be_ing 
· · questioned, · tlle atto~ney for defeµdant st!pulata:d ·_to .the tollow.ing 
f~ots: · _that on 1/I't~.roh. 14,, 1960 :t:be witness made an analys:t:.~ of - . 

. the open ·stock of. a.a·aorted li:quors 1-n 'de.fendant's lioense4 premisesJ 
that a 4/5 quart bott·le ·or Foµr Ros1es Ble:n4e·d ·Whiskey .as 11%-oot was · · 

- seized by the· witness . after a prelimi:naey analysis or the contents 
· -. the~eo.f .tar ·furtha·r analyais "by the D~vi~ion a he.mist J tbat. the '. . 
. ' l~tte:r• s' analysis .41s-.clo$ed the contents or said bottle of, whiskey 

r to be off in. color,- aoid(;content and· solid ·content' when oompal"ed 
with· an attalysia of'· a sample· of the genuip.e product, The, attorney 
then requested a .continuance of the ~ai.d m~ttezt to perm! t him to · 
obtain th~ servid·e .of a .. ohem1·st to make· an analysis of -the· 

· que.stionable bottle. The .matter ·:Was then o.onti_nued_ until. July 7, · 
· 1960. to :perµii t such. an .. analys.is. On July 7, ( 1960. the .defendant's 
attorney again· appeared at· the l)ivision and requested. a furtJ:iar . 
continuance. because .he,, had_ ri9t · been able to employ the chemist to· 
make an analysis· o'f the contents· of the questioJ'.lable_ bottle of 

, .whiskey. T~, .heal:'ing~ of the unfinished case ·was ag~i~ oc>ntinued: 
· i.lntll ·2:00 ·:P·~··' Juli .. 2.6, J960.

1 
. 

· · "At the· latter· time. and .. ·date, neither the defendant's attorna1·•· 
• . ' I 



, ... 

. l;'AGE. 9., 

th;e defendant por ahyoncf ·on- his beh~lf, appeared at this Division 
·wi.th-.referenoe to the within matter. ;Tbe attorney appearing_ for 
the Division r.~ported that no one had communicated with him betwe'31l 
July·7 and July 261 1960 and made a motfon that the matter herein 
be detennined on the basis of .the record as it then stood •. No r.eas·on 
appearing t.o the contrary, I, as Hearer, announced that the matter 
was considered completed and that a Hearer's Report would be sub• 
mi tted in connection therewith. - ·· 

"The report of the Division chemist, marked ·as an exhibit in 
evidence in .the instant case, disclos~d that the analysis of the 
contents or the seized 4/5 quart bottle marked 'Four Roses Blended 
Whiskey 86 Proof' showed the whiske·y to· be low .in acids and_ high 
in solids when compared with an analysis of a sample of the genuine 

·brand. The attomey for the defendant had thereto pre"1'iously 
s ti-pula ted that such was the case.. . . · · 

11 Under the circu.ms.tances, ·I recommend that the defendant be· 
adjudged gUil.ty of the violation ·charged herein. 

I "Defendant has· a prior adjudicated record~ Effective July 
··131 1950 when the licen.se was held by defendant and MSrry. Rutka., . 
it was suspended for fi.fteen days for possession on May 4, 1950 of 
alcoholic beverages. bearing labels which did·not truly describe 
their contents. Bulletin 882, Item 5. Again, .effective Sept.ember _ 
7, 1953 defendant's license was. suspended by the local issuing· 
authority for five days for perrni tting gambling (cards) on h:hs 
licensed-premises •. Effective May 19, 1955 defendant's l~cense 
was suspended for twenty-·five .days for (a) minimum consumer. 
resale price· violation, (.b). ah ':Q.ours' violation (both of wb.ich · 

.. occurred on December 5, 1~54) and ( c) oh October 25,. 1954 pel:'mitting· 
a brawl on the licensed premises. Bullet:Ln 1065, Item 1. The 
minimum suspen.sion for the i~stant violation is ten. days. Re Zicaro, 
Bulle tin 1343.; · Item s. In view of the similar violation occurring 
more than fiva·yea.rs ago but during a ten-year period, it is 
recormne.nded tha·t five· days be added to the within suspension. 
Irisof'ar as .:the dissimilar violations occurring more than five 
years ·ago are conce.rned; it ·is reconnnen9,ed that they be not con ... 
sidered- iri 'fixing the penalty to be imposed in this case. It 
is, therefore, recommended that an order .be entered suspensing 
·defendant 1 s license for fifteen ~ays." . 

No exceptions. to the :flearer' s ·Report were filed with me 
within the time limited by Hule ·6 of State Regulation No. 16 • 

. Having caref.ully considered the record herein, I .. concur 
in the findings· and conclusions of the Hearer and shall a~opt,.. his 
r-ecommendation. 

Accordi:q.gly, 1~ ·is, on th_is 8th day of September 19''60, 

ORDERED~·that. Plenary Ret~i.l Consumption License C-318- fox-
the 1960•61 licensing year,- issued by· the Municipal Board of .. 
Alcoholic Beverage Control ·to John Rutka, t/a Rutka's Tavern; for 
ppemilsas 249 Bruce Street, N~wark,· be and the same is hereby _ 

· s:uspende.d- for fifteen (15) days, commencing at .2:00 a.m., Monday,_ 
September 19, ·1960 ~d term:l.nati·ng at 2:00 a.m., Tuesday., o·ctob·er 
4, 1960. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS _ _. . 
DIRECTOR 

.I"--
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. 6• . 1,:PI~CI~LINARY PROCEEDINGS - SUSPENSION STAYED AND CASE BE .. OPENED 
.·"~'-8. ·PERMIT DEFENDANT TO PBODUCE ADD~TIONAL TESTIMONY. - ·... · 

'• ·~·~ 

Ii?-··;tha Ma.tter of Disciplina.ry · 
Pr~~e,dings against · 

·JbHN RUTKA . 

) 

) 
ORDER,,,.-

t/a RUTKA 1S TAVERN 
249 Bruce Street 

) .~ r . . ,· .. ". 

.Newark 3p Ne J$ r. 
Holder of' Plenary Retail Cohsumption ) 

'License C-318 (for the 1959-60 and· ~ 
·1960-61 1icensing years), issued by the ) 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beve·rage 
Contro1·.or the City ·of Newark. ) 
~------~-~~~-~~~~~~--~------~--~~-~-----~ 

·-

Jolm J • Ega_n~ Esq., 1 Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
William Fe Wood, Esqo 1 Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

.... .: 

On September 8, 1960, I entered an order suspending defendant's 
lic·ense for fifteen days commencing at 2 a.m. Monday, Septemb:er 19, 
1960" and termi_nating at 2 a.m •. Tuesday, October 4, 1960. Said 
order was entered after· a contested hearing as a result of which 
I found·defendant guilty of a charge alleging that he possessed on 
his licensed premises an alcoholic beverage in a bottle _bearing 
a label which did not truly describe its contents,, in violation of 
Rule 2.7 of State Reg1:1lation No. 20 • 

. . : . . It' has now been represented to me by the defendant that, 
prio_r to the entry of the order herein, he had no knowledge 
that a hearing_ sqheduled to. be held on July 7, 1960, had been 
adjour11ed to. July 26si 1960, and his attorney has 1submitted to me 

, an affidavit. that, through inadvei!tence, he failed to notify his 
client of said adjournment. Defendant has requested me to stay 
the suspension now in effect and to re-open the case in order th_at 
he may employ a chemist to· make an analysis of the contents of the 
questionable bottle of alcoholic beverages. Sufficient cause 

· appearing, 
. ' 

It is, on this 21st day of September 1960, . 

ORDERED. that the fifteen-day suspension now·in effect·be 
stayed_ immediately_ and until the entry of a further order he:pein; 
~nd it is further · 

ORDERED that a continued hearing be held herein on· Thursday, 
October 20,, 1960, at 2 p.m._~ at the of"fices of this Division, for 
the purpose of ta~ing the testimony of chemists produced by the 
defendant as to the contents of the questionable bottle and the 
testimony -of the Division'~ chemist as- to said contents, if his 
_testimony be deemed necessary. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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7.. DISCIPLINARY· PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OP RULE l OF STATE 
·REGULATION NO. 38 - HINDERING INVESTIGATION - P'RIOR "RECORD -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings age.inst 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

. 
KONNER 9S GRILL, INC. 
t/a KONNER'S GRILL 
802-02t Main Street · 
Bradley Beaoh, No J. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-2 (for the 1959-60 and 
1960·61 licens·ing years), issued, by 
the Board of Commissioners ·of the 
Borough of Bradley Beacha 
~--~~-~--~-~-~-~-~--~~-~-------------~~ 
Anschelewitz & Barr, Esqse, by Max M~ Barr, Esq.j Attorneys for 
· · Defedant-licensee • 

. _Edward Fa Ambrose, Esq.,, Appearing fop the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control0 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

"Defendant pleaded !!£!! vult to the first charge and not 
guilty to the second charge herein set forth: 

9le On Sunday, May 1, 1960, at about 12:30 p.m., 
you sold and delivered and allowed 1 permitted 
and suffered the sal~ and delivery of .an 
alcoholic beverage, viz$, a quart bottle of 
Gori Gori Chiantl, in its original container 
for consumption off your licensed premises and 
allowed, permitted and suffered the removal of 
said alcoholic beverage in its original con­
tainer from your licensed premises; in violation 
of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 380 

'2o On Sunday, May 1, 1960, you, through an agent, 
servant or person employed on your.. licensed 
premises in your behalf, failed to facilitate 
and hindered and delayed and caused the hindrance 
and delay of an investigation, inspection and 
examination at your licensed premises then and 
there being conducted by investigators of the 
Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the 
Department of Law and Public Safety of the 
State of New Jersey; in violation of R&S~ 33:1-35.' 

"The facts relating to the first charge, as. appears from the 
file, are that on Sunday, May 1, 1960 at about 12:30 p.m., an ABC 
agent purchased a quart bottle of wine labeled •Gori Gori Chianti' 
from the bartender at the licensed premises for off-premises oon­
sumption. The· agent then left the premises with the ·wine, joined 
a fellow agent who was stationed outside the premises, and both 
agents inunediately entered the premises~ disclosed their identity 
to the bartender and apprised him of the violation. 

"What transpired between the agents and the bartender after 
the agents revealed their identity for·ms the basis of the second 
charge. Testimony of two ABC agents on this charge is as follows: 
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_ · ''Th~ ag~nts informed the bartender, whom one of the .agents 
heard was called Milton,· th~t they desired to que.stion himfil He · 
replied that. he did not intend to answer any questions nntil he 
spoke with his lawyer,,. altho.ugh at their request, he presented them 
with a copy of the appiication of the license$ Meanwhile 1 the 
bartender was unsuccessful in telephoning.si purportedly to his lawyer'> 
So informed·, tha a.gents asked Milton.11 vwhat is your name? w In response . 
he stated, 'I told you before, I'm not going to answer any questions 
until I speak to my lawyer~v Thereupon, an agent saidj 'What*s your 
name? \\'hat's your name? I want your address and your date of birth. 
I want· you t9 identify yourself G ' The bartender again refuse d1 giving 
the same reasone One of the agents ini'ormed the bartender that his 
refusal was a serious ma. tte1~, wher·1?)upon the bartender a.gain. made a 
few attempts to reach his party on the telephone but reportedly 
could not contact him. Asked to :1.ni ti.al the bottle of wine sold to· 
the agent, in accordance wlth departmental pra.ctice, he refusedi) 
After waiting for about fiftee11 or~ twenty minutes, the agents in'""? 
.formed the bartender that they could not wait any longer and again 
told the bartender that they must have his name as they were 
required to include 'it in their reports to the Division and remarked 
that his :Ca.ilure might 'hurt' him, but he refused to give them the 
information.requested~ The agents then left the premises. (It was 
represented at the hearing that Milton is actually Milton Konner» 
secretary-treasurer of the corporate licensee). 

"Milton Kenner testified ·that ~when the agents asked him if 
he had sold the bottle of wine he did not answer; that he made 
a number of telephone calls to his attorney but was unable to 
contact him; that.upon request of the agents he opened a drawer 
behind the bar and. when asked, told t_he agents that there were no 
lottery tic·kets 1n the drawer or upon his person; that he told tba 
agents if he obtained the advice of his attorney he would answer 
questions, otherwise he would not, and that during the entire period 
the agents were there he did not give them his full name or identity 
or state his connection vvi th the licensed business or premises. 
Asked why he refused to glve the agents this information, he replied 
that- he did no-'G knowo 

0 rt needs no extended discussion to demonstrate that the 
imentity of the person who commits a violation of the rules governing 
conduct of the licensed business is an essential element of an 
investigation there_of by ABC agents and that the re.fusal of such 
information constitutes at least .failure to facilitate the in­
vestigationo For recent instances of the suspension of a license 
fo~ such an orfense, see Re Schmoldt, Bulletin 1294, Item 6 (non 
vult plea to such a charge) and Re Tube Bar, Inc~, Bulletin 1292 1 
Item 4 (n.ot. guilty plea to such a charge). 

0 counsel for the defendant-licensee strenuously µrges that, 
·nevertheless, the complete defense to such a charge is that·. Milton 
had a right to consult his attorney before furnishing the agents 
with the required informationo 

"The obligation to aid and not hinder,. delay or fail to 
fac'ili tate ABC agents in the course of theil., investigation of li­
censed premises stems from the express language to that effect in 
R.S. 33:1-35. From the viewpoint of public interest, it matters 
little whether a licensee in v:!olating the law or rules governing 
the conduct of a licensed business acted upon advi~e of his attorney. 
See language to this effect cited in Re Eva's Tavern, Inc., . 
Bulletin 103?, Item 3o Hence, whatever advice Milton's ~ttorney 
would have given him, if reached, could not serve as an excuse for 
Milt·on' s refusal to identify himself as aforesaid. For specific 
examples of -suspension of license by reason of the bartender's 
refusal to identify himself on advice of counsel:,, see, Re Zuck, 
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Bulletin 1289,·. Item 6 wherefri 'it was stated: ~'However, licensees 
must realize ·th.ey .may· not escape ·their respons.ibility under the · 
Al.coho lie Beverage Law by relying upon advice of counsel' 1 citing 
Re Eva's Tavern, Inc., suprae Also cf·. Re Ciroala, Bulle.tin 11031 . 

Item 7. For.the reasons above expressed, I recommend a finding that 
the defend~nt-licensee_ is guilty.of Charge 2. · 

ttnef'enda.nt has· a ·prior adjudicated recorde Effective 
November 16, 1959. its· license was suspended by the Director for 
five days for conducting a. lottery on tl;le licensed ·premises.- Re 
Konner•s Grill, Inc., Bulletin 1313, Item s. I recommend that­
defendant• s license be suspended for the minimum period of fifteen 
days on. Charge l, for te·n days on Charge · 2 and for an additional 
five days by reason of the dissimilar violation within the past 
five years, making ~ totai suspension of thirty days. Re Alexis & 
Alexopoulos,, Bulletin 1343,; Item.5;· Re Schmoldt, supra. 

Pursuant to·theprovisions of Rule 6 of State Regulation 
No. 16,, exceptions to the Hearer's Report and written argument· 
thereon were filed by the attorney for the defendant-licensee. 

One ·of the contenti-ons -advanced in- the exceptions is that 
~he Hearer di_d not give any consideration to the guilty plea in · 
Charge 1 1 in that the li'censee· was anti tled to a remission of 
penalty of five days for the entry thereof. Inasmuch as it was 
necessary to try the ·case fully· on Charge 2, the licensee (in 
accordance with est,ablished practice) is not a·ntitled to any. 
remission for the entry of the plea of ~ vult as to Charge 1. 
Re Von Schra5:,. ·-Bulletin 975,. Item. 3. . · 

. I have given careful ·cons .. ideration to the record as dis·· · 
c·losed by the transcript of the :q.earing, Hearer·' s Report, exceptions 
and written argument thereon. I,,. cop.cur in the. Hearer's :flindings 
and adopt his-recommendations.· I ·rind·defendant~licensee gtiilty 
as charged-. Although· defendant-licensee's premises are in a 
sunnner reso·rt. community, the· establishments in the main business 
area, including·that of the licensee, are an all-year-round 
operation. The violation in· question occurred on May 1, l,960, 
indicating.the. non-seasonal oper&tion·and hence, a present 

_suspension of the license will s~rve as. an effective penalty • 

. Accordingly, it isJ on thl:s 12th day of September 1960, 

. ORDERED.that Plenary Retail Consilmption License C-2 for 
the 1960.-61 licensing year,. issued by the Board of Commissioners 
of the Borough of Bradley Beach to Konner's Grill, Ino., t/a 
Konners •.s Grill,· for premises· 802-02! Main Street, Bradley Beach, 
be and the same is hereby suspended for a period of thirty (30) 
days,-oommencing at 2:00 a.m.,- Monday, September 19; 1960 and 
terminating at: 2:00 a.m., Wednesday, October 19, 1960. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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DISCIBL:tNARY: PROQEEDINGB SALE. IN VIOLATI01-i OF RULE l OF STATE 
.REGULATION NOQ 38 - LICENSE sus·pg_NDED FOH' 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FO.R 
PLEA •.. 

Iri tbe Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

· MICHAEL MARINO 
t/a MICHAEL'S TAVERN 
218" Monticello Avenue· 
Je rs.ey City, N. J • 

Holder of Plenary Retail Cons.umption . 
ticense C-351, issued by the .Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of' 
the City 01~ Jersey City. 
-~-~--~--~~~-~--~~--~------~--------~---
Defendant-licensee, Pro se. 

) 

) 

.) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND.ORDER 

~ '. _ .. , 

.._. ,' . '~-~. . 

Davids. Piltzer, Esq., Appearing for 1Jivisi·on of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

. Defendant pleaded non vu:tt to. a charge alleging that he a.old 
during prohit>iteq hours alcoholic beverag~s in their original· · .. 
containers .for· o~f-premis-es consumption, 1.n violation of Rule l of 
State Regulation No@ 38. 

At 1:20 pom. on Sunday, August 21, 1960, while ABC agents 
were on the premises of defendant, they observed a male patron 
whispering ·to Michael ·Marino, Jr. (the· ba1'ltender), who looked in 
the direction of the agents and shook his head in" a manner to 
indicate· ''no". The agents left the premis·es and stationed them­
selves 'at a.place where they could ob-serve the same. About 1:30 
p.me the male patron who had been seen talking· to- the bartender. 
came out 'Of the side door carrying a paper bag. The agents inter­
cepted the man and, upon inspection,· found that the bag contained 
twelve 12-ounce cans of beer. The a.gent.s and the ~an returned to 
the ... defendant's premises and, when the bartender· (qefendant 's son) 
was confronted with the violation, he ve~bally admitted the sale. 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. I shall suspend 
defendant's license for the minimum period of fifteen days. ~ 
Sypko, Bulletin 1336,, Item 11. F'ive days· will be remitted for the 
plea erit~red herein, le~ving a rtet suspension of ten dayse 

Accordingly, it is, on this 14t'h day of September 1960., 

ORDERED t.hat :J3lenary Re·tail Consumption License ,G-~51, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Jersey City to Michael Marino JI t/a ~ichael' s Tavern, 
for premises 218 Monticello· Avenue, Jersey City, be and the same 
is hereby suspended for te.n (10) days,· conunen(3ing at 2 a.m. 
Monday, Septemb_er 19, 1960, and terminating at 2 ~.m. Thursday, 
September 29, 1960e 

WILLIAM' HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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g·. DISCIPLINARY. PHOCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF 
STAT.E REqULATION NO .. ·z;s, ~ PERMI'I11rING OBSCENE LANGUAGE ON . 

. PREMISES - LICENSE SU.SP.ENDED 1i10R 25 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAei 

In the Matter of Disciplinary. 
Proceedings against 

~ROADWAY TAVERN, INCo 
t/a BROADWAY TAVERN 
142 Broadway 
Jersey City, N •. J. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
~icense C-186, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of ) 
the City of Jersey City9 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Defendant-licensee, by Daniel A. Arlotta, President. 
Edward F,. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded non vult to charges alleging that (11)1. it 
permitted during prohibited hours the sale and delivery of alcoholic 
beverages in their original containers for off-premises consumption, 
in violation of Rule 1 of State Regµlation No. 38, and (2) it 
permitted ·foul, filthy and obscene language in and upon its licensed 
premises, in violation of Rule 5 of State Regulation No. 20$ 

ABC agents visited defendant's licensed premises on July 
13 and 15, 1960, and heard therein foul; filthy and obscene language 
participated in by Daniel Arlotto (president of the corporate­
licensee). On their iast visit, one of the~agents, at 10:33 p.m., 
asked A;rlotto .for a six pack, 12 ounce cans of beer to tal{e out. 
Arlotto.handed him·a paper bag and told him to get the beer out of 
the refrigerator. The agent compliedi paid Arlotto $1.10 and left 
with his purchase followed by the other agent. Both returned 
immediately, identified themselves to Arlotto and informed him of 
both violations. Arlotto refused to give a signed statement and 
brushed off the filthy language violation with the remark "but 
it's a man's bar". 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. I shall suspend 
its license for the lJl,inimum period of fifteen days on Charge 1 
(Re Janulis, Btilletin 1346, Item 10_} and for ten days on qharge 2 
(Re Spillane, Bulletin 1259, Item 7), making a total suspe.psion 
of twenty-five days. Five days will be remitted for the plea 
entered herein, leaving a net suspension of twenty dayse .. 

Acco~dingly, it is, on this 14th· day of September 1960, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-186, 
lssued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beve·rage Control of 
the City of Jersey City to Broadway ~avern, Inc., t/a Broadway 
Tavern, for premi·ses 142 Broadway, Jersey City, be and the same 
is hereby suspended for twenty (20) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m., 
Wednesday, September 21, 196.0, and terminating at 2:00 a.m.,, 
Tuesday, October .11, 1960. 

. i.:. '. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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10. DISCIPLINARY PROCEE.DING·s - ALCOHOLIC. BEVEHAGES· NOT rr'RULY LABELED -
LICENSE SUS.PENDED. FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 .POR PLEA. . 

In the Matter·of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

THEODORE S. LEVY 
2133 Lemoine Avenue 
Fort tee, N. J., 

Holder of Plenary Retail Cons-umption: 

) 

) 

) 

) 

License C-32, issued by the Mayor and, ) . 
Council of :the Borough of Fo.rt Lee •. 
~---~~---~~--~--~~-~-------~~~---------

CONG LUSI ONS· 
AND ORDER . 

Defendant-licensee, Pro se~ 
William Fe Wood~ Esq., Appearing for Divi·sion of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOH: 

Defendant plee.ded non vult t.o a charge alleging that. he 
possessed on his licensed premISes alco.holie be.verage.s in bc:>ttle·s 

· bearing labels which did not. truly describe. their contents, in 
violation of Rule 27 of S-tate Regulatio·n No •. 20., 

On June 23, 1960, an ABC agent tested· defendant's open stoc_k 
of liquor and seized a number of bottles for'· .further tests by the 
Division chemistlll Subsequent ana.lysis· by the chemist disclosed that 
the cont.ents of three or the bottles. va-ried· subst.antially from the 
contents of genuine bottles o.f the labeled brands. 

Defendant has conducted his lic-ensed business .for many years 
~nd has no prior adjudicated record. r shall suspend d·efendant•s 
license for twenty days, the minimum penalty imposed in cases 
involving three bottles. He Brucker 1 .s .Carlstadt Tavern &.Diner, 
Inc.,, Bulletin 1347, Item s. Five days will be· remitted for the· 
plea ente~e·d herein, leaving a net suspension of. fifteen days o 

Accordingly, it is, on thfs 20th day of September 1960_, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-32, 
issued by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of' Fort .Lee_ to 
Theodore So Levy, .for premises 2133 Lemoine Avenue, Fort Lee, be 
and the same is hereby suspended for :fifteen (15) days, commencing 
at 3 a 0 mc Monday, September 26, 196.0, and terminating at 3 a.m. 
Tuesday, October 11, 1960. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

11. STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATION FILED'"., 

Sanford Kalb 
t/a Kalb Beverage.Company 
R.D. #4, U. s. Highway #9 
Howell Township, PO Freehold, New Jersey 

Application filed Nov-ember 1, 1960 for 
place-to-place transfer of State Beverage 
Distributor's License SBD-97 from 431 
Stokes Avenue, Ew:tng To'W11.ship, New Jersey. 

New Jersey State Library 
William Howe Davis 

Director 


